

COPY

IN THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE,
A DIVISION OF NATIONAL CITY BANK FKA
NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA,

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

OCT 06 2014

Wendy F Jones

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

No. 33,394
Santa Fe County
D-101-CV-2010-03002

DANA ROMERO and
EUGENE ROMERO,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF IN CHIEF OF APPELLANTS
DANA ROMERO and EUGENE ROMERO**

GARNER LAW FIRM
N. Ana Garner
1305 Luisa Street, Ste. A-4
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Telephone: 505-474-5300
Facsimile: 888-507-0410
garnerlaw@yahoo.com
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	2
A. The Nature of the Case	2
B. The Course of Proceedings and the Disposition in the Court Below.....	2
C. Summary of the Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review.....	3
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Because Appellee Lacked Standing Under <i>Bank of N.Y. v.</i> <i>Romero</i>	8
B. The Affidavit, Even if Admissible or Not Stricken, Fails to Prove the “Facts” that it Purports to Establish and is Therefore Irrelevant	12
C. Production of the Note is a Rebuttable Presumption of Enforceability	13
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

New Mexico Decisions

<i>ACLU of NM v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, 144 N.M. 471, 188 P.3d 1222	8
<i>Bank of America v. Quintana</i> , No. 33,611, unpubl. dec. (N.M., February 27, 2014)	3, 10, 12
<i>Bank of N.Y v. Romero</i> , 2014-NMSC-007	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 18, 19
<i>Blauwkamp v. Univ. of N.M. Hosp.</i> , 114 N.M. 228, 836 P.2d 1249 (N.M. App., 1992)	1
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Beneficial N.M. Inc.</i> , 2014-NMCA-90	3, 8, 9, 11, 16, 19
<i>Montgomery v. Lomos Altos, Inc.</i> , 2007-NMSC-002, 141 N.M. 21, 150 P.3d 971	1
<i>Parker v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 121 N.M. 120, 909 P.2d 1 (N.M. App., 1995)	1
<i>Romero v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 2010-NMSC-035	1
<i>Simson v. Bilderbeck</i> , 76 N.M. 667, 669, 417 P.2d 803, 805 (N.M. 1966)	18
<i>Woodhull v. Meinel</i> , 2009-NMCA-015, 145 N.M. 533, 202 P.3d 126	1

Decisions From Other Jurisdictions

<i>Oakmore Ranch Mngmt. v. Donnell</i> , 337 B.R. 222 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Ohio Citizens Bank of Toledo v. Venture Metal Prods. Co.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 758 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)	15

Statutes & Rules

NMRA 1-056(E)	13
NMRE 11-301	15
NMSA 1978, § 38-1-18	2
NMSA 1978, § 53-17-1	2
NMSA 1978, § 55-3-101 <i>et seq.</i> (1992)	10
NMSA 1978, § 55-9-203(g)	18

Other Authorities

55 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Mortgages</i> (2009)	9
<i>Held Up in Due Course: Predatory Lending, Securitization, and the Holder in Due Course Doctrine</i> , Professor Kurt Eggert: 35 Creighton L.Rev. 503 (2002)	6
